

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James F. Peterson
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third St., SW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
jpeterson@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Meredith L. Di Liberto
31 Savage Drive
Upper Holland, PA 19053
m.diliberto3@outlook.com

Dated: February 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT2

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S RELIGION
CLAUSES PREVENT CIVIL COURTS FROM
ADJUDICATING EMPLOYMENT-
DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS BROUGHT BY
AN EMPLOYEE AGAINST HER RELIGIOUS
EMPLOYER, WHEN THE EMPLOYEE
CARRIES OUT IMPORTANT RELIGIOUS
FUNCTIONS3

 A. The “Ministerial Exception” Is
 Grounded in the First Amendment
 Religion Clauses and Has Been Applied
 by Courts for Decades3

 B. This Court Affirmed the Ministerial
 Exception in *Hosanna-Tabor* and Set
 Forth Nonrigid Guidelines in
 Applying It.6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

C. Both Biel and Morrissey Are “Ministers” According to <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and Their Employment Discrimination Claims Must Be Barred.....	9
1. Kristen Biel Was a Minister Within the <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Meaning	9
2. Agnes Morrissey-Berru Was a Minister Within <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Meaning	11
II. THE EEOC’S INTERFERENCE WITH NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT EVIDENCES A DANGEROUS VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	3
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 10, 12, 16
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220747 (W.D. Cal. 2017)	10
<i>Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 596 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>Curl v. Beltsville Adventist Sch.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108372 (D. Md. 2016)	17
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5

<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>EEOC v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>Ginalski v. Diocese of Gary</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168014 (N.D. Ind. 2016)	18
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch. Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	18
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hutson v. Concord Christian Sch., LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190839 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)	7
<i>Kendroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church of N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	4
<i>Kingdomware Techs, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	2, 4
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 769 Fed. Appx. 460 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 13
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217504 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Perez v. Mort. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	15
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.3d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	5

Rogers v. Salvation Army, 2105 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
61112 (E.D. Mich. 2015)17

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)15

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)3

Walz v. Tax Com. of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....3

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4, *et seq.*15

42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC’s *Amicus* Brief in Support of
Plaintiff/Appellant, *Biel v. St. James School*,
No. 17-55180, Docket No. 25
(9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2017)16

The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)
(A. Hamilton).....15

Stephen Breyer, Symposium: Festschrift in Honor of
Paul R. Verkuil: The Executive Branch,
Administrative Action, and Comparative
Expertise, 32 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2189 (2011).....15

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, “About EEOC,” found at
<https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/>14, 15
